

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 944 OF 2004

USHA RANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BISHAMBER DAYAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 26/09/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Neeru Vaid,Adv.

Ms. Eliza Rumthau, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.B. Mudgil, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Dhawan, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kaushik,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

It is made clear that in case judgeship has not been separately created

for the revenue District of Jind, in that event, the District Judge of the Sessions

Division, under which revenue district of Jind falls, shall transfer the case to any

other Court of competent jurisdiction at Jind.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]

[ Om

Prakash ]

Court Master

Cou

rt Master

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 944 OF 2004

Usha Rani  
Petitioner(s)

Versus

Bishamber Dayal  
Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Prayer has been made in this petition for transfer of H.M.A. No. 586 of 2004 from

the Court of District Judge, Delhi to the Court of District Judge, Jind, Haryana. In the facts

and circumstances of the case, we are of the view that prayer is justified and must be granted.

Accordingly, H.M.A. No. 586 of 2004 pending in Court of District Judge, Delhi is transferred to the Court of District Judge, Jind, Haryana. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

It is made clear that in case judgeship has not been separately created for the

revenue District of Jind, in that event, the District Judge of the Sessions Division, under which

revenue district of Jind falls, shall transfer the case to any other C  
ourt of competent

jurisdiction at Jind.

.....J [ B.N. AGRAWAL ]

.....

.....J[ A.K. MATHUR ]

.....

NEW DELHI,

SEPTEMBER 26, 2005.